reinvestment scenario for policy liability valuation in some jurisdictions, which would produce a higher reserve. The potential earnings
impact of a 100 basis point decline in interest rates in 2012 includes approximately $200 related to the impact of the scenario change.
This amount would be expected to reduce over time, should risk free rates remain unchanged, as the ultimate reinvestment rate
moves toward current risk free rates. Further, as the sensitivity to a 100 basis point decline in interest rates includes the impact of the
change in prescribed reinvestment scenarios, the impact of changes to interest rates for less than, or more than, the amounts
indicated are unlikely to be linear. For variable annuity guarantee liabilities that are dynamically hedged, it is assumed that interest rate
hedges are rebalanced at 20 basis point intervals. The impact does not allow for any potential changes to the ultimate reinvestment
rate (“URR”) assumptions or other potential impacts to lower interest rate levels.

Potential impact on net income attributed to shareholders of an immediate one per cent parallel change in interest rates
relative to rates assumed in the valuation of policy liabilities, including embedded derivatives and before the impact of
the change in value of AFS fixed income investments(1),(2),(3),(4),(5)

As at December 31, 2012 2011

-100bp +100bp -100bp +100bp

General fund products(3) $ (200) $ – $ (500) $ 350
Variable annuity guarantees(4) (200) 200 (500) 350

Total $ (400) $ 200 $ (1,000) $ 700

(1) See “Caution related to sensitivities” above.
(2) Sensitivities are based on projected asset and liability cash flows at the beginning of the fourth quarter adjusted for the estimated impact of new business, investment

markets and asset trading during the quarter. Any true-up to these estimates, as a result of the final asset and liability cash flows to be used in the next quarter’s
projection, are reflected in the next quarter’s sensitivities.

(3) The sensitivities assume that the participating insurance and investment contract funds are self-supporting and generate no material impact on net income attributed to